

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

COALITION FOR RESPONSIBLE REGULATION,)	
et al.,)	
Petitioners,)	
)	
v.)	No. 09-1322 (and
)	consolidated cases)
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL)	
PROTECTION AGENCY,)	
Respondent.)	
_____)	
COALITION FOR RESPONSIBLE REGULATION,)	
INC., et al.,)	
Petitioners,)	
)	
v.)	No. 10-1073 (and
)	consolidated cases)
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL)	
PROTECTION AGENCY,)	
Respondent.)	
_____)	
COALITION FOR RESPONSIBLE REGULATION,)	
et al.,)	
Petitioners,)	
)	
v.)	No. 10-1092 (and
)	consolidated cases)
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL)	
PROTECTION AGENCY,)	
Respondent.)	
_____)	

)	
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION,)	
INC., et al.,)	
Petitioners,)	
)	
v.)	No. 10-1131 (and
)	consolidated cases)
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL)	
PROTECTION AGENCY,)	
Respondent.)	

STATE AND ENVIRONMENTAL INTERVENORS' JOINT RESPONSE
TO MOTIONS TO STAY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....2

INTRODUCTION2

THE STAY STANDARD.....5

I. MOVANTS HAVE NOT DEMONSTRATED A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS7

 A. Movants’ Attacks upon the Endangerment Finding Are Groundless7

 1. The Scientific Basis of the Endangerment Finding Is Sound7

 2. EPA Applied the Correct Standard to Assess Endangerment.....12

 B. Movants’ Challenges to the Vehicle Rule Are Groundless14

 C. Movants’ Arguments Concerning the Timing Decision and Tailoring Rule Are Meritless15

 1. Plain Language, Court Precedent, and Long-Standing Agency Regulations Show That the Preconstruction Permitting Requirements Apply to Major New or Modified Emitters of Each Pollutant Regulated Under the Act.....16

 2. Administrative Necessity Justifies EPA’s Decision to Phase in Greenhouse Gas Regulation.20

II. MOVANTS HAVE FAILED TO SHOW IRREPARABLE HARM24

 A. Movants Have Not Demonstrated States Will Suffer Irreparable Harm24

 B. Movants’ Claims of Irreparable Economic Harm to Private Firms or the Economy at Large Are Speculative and Unsubstantiated.....32

III. A STAY WOULD SUBSTANTIALLY INJURE THE STATES AND THE PUBLIC AND IS CONTRARY TO THE INTERESTS OF BUSINESSES PREPARING FOR IMPLEMENTATION.....38

 A. A Stay Would Harm the States and the Public by Allowing Large and Prolonged Increases in Injurious Air Pollution.....39

 B. A Stay Would Adversely Affect Businesses That Are Preparing for Implementation and That Depend on a Stable, Predictable Regulatory Roadmap46

CONCLUSION49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

**Ala. Power Co. v. Costle*, 636 F.2d 323 (D.C. Cir. 1979).... 1, 4, 15, 17, 18, 21, 22
Alaska Dep’t of Env’tl. Conservation v. EPA, 540 U.S. 461 (2004)35
Am. Chemistry Council v. Dep’t of Transp., 468 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....3
Ambach v. Bell, 686 F.2d 974 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....6, 7
City of Portland v. EPA, 507 F.3d 706 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....4
City of Waukesha v. EPA, 320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003)8
Cuomo v. U.S. Nuclear Reg. Comm’n, 772 F.2d 972 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 5, 6, 7, 28
Davis v. PBGC, 571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009)7
**Ethyl Corp. v. EPA*, 541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1976)12
Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Tarriff, 584 F.3d 1088 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....19
Harrison v. PPG Indus., Inc., 446 U.S. 578 (1980)17
In re Navy Chaplaincy, 534 F.3d 756 (D.C. Cir. 2008)3
Indus. Union Dep’t v. Am. Petroleum Inst., 448 U.S. 607 (1980).....13
Logan v. United States, 552 U.S. 23 (2007)23
Majorica, S.A. v. R.H. Macy & Co., 762 F.2d 7 (2d Cir. 1985)28
**Massachusetts v. EPA*, 549 U.S. 497 (2007) 1, 4, 12, 14, 16, 39
Mova Pharm. Corp. v. Shalala, 140 F.3d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1998)23
Nat’l Family Planning & Reprod. Health Ass’n v. Gonzales, 468 F.3d 826 (D.C. Cir. 2006)27
Nat’l Wrestling Coaches Ass’n v. Dep’t of Educ., 366 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2004)...3
New York v. EPA, 413 F.3d 3 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....17
New York v. EPA, 443 F.3d 880 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....16
**Nken v. Holder*, 129 S. Ct. 1749 (2009)5, 7
NRDC v. Train, 510 F.2d 692 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....22
Sierra Club v. EPA, 536 F.3d 673 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....16
South Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist. v. EPA, 472 F.3d 882 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....24
Taylor v. Resolution Trust Corp., 56 F.3d 1497 (D.C. Cir. 1995)3
TVA v. Hill, 437 U.S. 153 (1973).....2, 4
United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Coop., 532 U.S. 483, (2001).....2
Va. Petroleum Jobbers Ass’n v. FPC, 259 F.2d 921 (D.C. Cir. 1958)..... 5, 7, 28, 39
**Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns*, 531 U.S. 457 (2001)4, 23
Wilderness Soc’y v. Norton, 434 F.3d 584 (D.C. Cir. 2006)3

Winter v. NRDC, 129 S. Ct. 365 (2008)6
Wis. Gas Co. v. FERC, 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 6, 28, 32

Federal Register

43 Fed. Reg. 26,388 (June 19, 1978)4
 45 Fed. Reg. 52,676 (Aug. 7, 1980).....4, 18
 74 Fed. Reg. 18,886 (Aug. 24, 2009).....13
 74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009)
 (Endangerment Finding) 1, 11, 13, 14, 40
 75 Fed. Reg. 17,004 (Apr. 2, 2010) (PSD Reconsideration) 1
 75 Fed. Reg. 25,324 (May 7, 2010) (Vehicle Rule) 1, 14, 41, 45
 75 Fed. Reg. 31,514 (June 3, 2010) (Tailoring Rule)..... 1, 19, 22, 25, 28, 45
 75 Fed. Reg. 49,556 (Aug. 13, 2010).....11
 75 Fed. Reg. 53,883 (Sept. 2, 2010) (proposed FIP Rule) 25, 29
 75 Fed. Reg. 53,892 (Sept. 2, 2010) (proposed SIP Call)25
 75 Fed. Reg. 62,739, 62,741 (Oct. 13, 2010) (Notice of Intent to Conduct Joint
 EPA and DOT Rulemaking).....45

Federal Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 2931(b)8
 15 U.S.C. § 29348, 9
 42 U.S.C. § 740717
 42 U.S.C. § 7412(b)(6).....16
 42 U.S.C. § 7470(1)19
 *42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)16
 *42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)(4).....2, 16
 42 U.S.C. § 7479(1)16
 *42 U.S.C. § 7479(3) 2, 15, 20
 42 U.S.C. § 7501(1)17
 42 U.S.C. § 7503(a)(1)(A)17
 *42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)3
 *42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(1).....14
 42 U.S.C. § 7602(h)19
 42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)4
 42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(3).....8

Legislative Materials

H.R. Rep. No. 95-294 (1977).....15
S. Exec. Rep. No. 102-55, 102d Cong., 2d Sess. (1992).....9
S. Rep. No. 95-127 (1977).....42
